
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 947

TO BE ANSWERED ON 25th JULY, 2022


Refilling of LPG cylinders

947. Shri Javed Ali Khan:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of household LPG connections in the country as on date, State-wise ;

(b) the number of household LPG connections which were refilled during each of the months of 2022 till 30th June, 2022, month-wise and State-wise; and

(c) the number of household LPG connections which were not refilled during the year 2021 and each of the months of 2022 till 30th June, 2022, month-wise and State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

 (SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a)     State/UT-wise details of domestic LPG connections are at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) Consumption of domestic LPG by households depends on several factors like food habits, household size, cooking habits, price, easy availability of free firewood and cow dung etc.

State/UT-wise and month-wise details of domestic cylinders sold by Oil Marketing Companies

(OMCs) during April to June, 2022 are at Annexure-II. State/UT-wise details of domestic customers who did not take any refill are at Annexure-III.
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Parliament Question No. 947 for 25.07.2022 asked by Shri Javed Ali Khan regarding “ Refill of LPG cylinders”

State/UT-wise details of domestic LPG connections as on 01.07.2022
State / UT Nos. in lakh
Chandigarh 2.92
Delhi 51.78
Haryana 75.14
Himachal Pradesh 21.29
Jammu & Kashmir andLakakh 35.88
Punjab 92.10
Rajasthan 173.84
Uttar Pradesh 457.89
Uttarakhand 29.67
Andaman and Nicobar 1.21
Arunachal Pradesh 3.02
Assam 81.31
Bihar 210.83
Jharkhand 61.86
Manipur 6.41
Meghalaya 3.75
Mizoram 3.34
Nagaland 3.21
Odisha 95.89
Sikkim 1.70
Tripura 7.76
West Bengal 261.41
Chhattisgarh 58.25
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 1.67
Goa 5.39
Gujarat 118.01
Madhya Pradesh 164.79
Maharashtra 300.82
Andhra Pradesh 147.92
Karnataka 175.66
Kerala 94.11
Lakshadweep 0.11
Puducherry 3.90
Tamil Nadu 223.93
Telangana 118.33
ALL INDIA 3095.10


Source: Indian Oil Corporation Ltd on behalf of Oil Marketing Companies.
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Annexure-II

    Annexure referred to in part (b) & (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Parliament Question No. 947
for 25.07.2022 asked by Shri Javed Ali Khan regarding “ Refill of LPG cylinders”

Details of domestic cylinders(14.2 kg) sold by OMCs

State / UT Apr-22
(in lakh)

May-22
(in lakh)

Jun-22
(in lakh)

Chandigarh 2.31 2.23 2.22
Delhi 41.03 38.37 39.04
Haryana 43.20 41.57 42.37
Himachal Pradesh 8.92 9.22 9.51
Jammu & Kashmir andLakakh 11.93 11.03 12.12
Punjab 47.17 44.92 46.20
Rajasthan 77.14 76.95 75.99
Uttar Pradesh 197.19 203.41 197.48
Uttarakhand 16.34 16.33 16.39
Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0.61 0.70 0.66
Arunachal Pradesh 1.48 1.47 1.50
Assam 30.43 26.90 29.37
Bihar 81.14 93.09 88.06
Jharkhand 19.56 20.95 20.96
Manipur 3.43 3.46 3.10
Meghalaya 1.59 1.60 1.56
Mizoram 1.80 1.74 1.71
Nagaland 1.50 1.57 1.55
Odisha 29.73 31.85 32.19
Sikkim 1.10 1.11 1.00
Tripura 3.33 3.28 3.32
West Bengal 98.25 103.60 104.40
Chhattisgarh 15.91 15.48 16.92
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 0.94 0.87 0.96
Goa 2.93 2.82 3.10
Gujarat 61.01 57.57 62.56
Madhya Pradesh 59.79 58.44 61.79
Maharashtra 149.77 145.01 159.30
Andhra Pradesh 63.84 65.69 64.67
Karnataka 88.18 92.78 96.60
Kerala 53.98 50.40 53.83
Lakshadweep 0.06 0.07 0.04
Puducherry 2.25 2.15 2.17
Tamil Nadu 109.24 107.00 110.13
Telangana 49.63 50.18 53.00
ALL INDIA 1376.71 1383.83 1415.76


Source: Indian Oil Corporation Ltd on behalf of Oil Marketing Companies.
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Annexure-III

Annexure referred to in part (b)& (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Parliament Question No. 947
for 25.07.2022 asked by Shri Javed Ali Khan regarding “ Refill of LPG cylinders”

Details of LPG customers not taken any refill during the FY 2021-22
State Name Nos. in lakh
Andaman and Nicobar Islands                0.13
Andhra pradesh                6.19
Arunachal Pradesh                0.32
Assam              14.01
Bihar              12.81
Chandigarh                0.21
Chhattisgarh              12.68
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu                0.06
Delhi                3.03
Goa                0.29
Gujarat                7.29
Haryana                3.31
Himachal Pradesh                1.84
J & K  +  Lakakh                3.42
Jharkhand                9.21
Karnataka                8.36
Kerala                2.98
Lakshadweep                0.06
Madhya Pradesh              16.40
Maharashtra              15.78
Manipur                0.48
Meghalaya                0.71
Mizoram                0.17
Nagaland                0.39
Odisha                9.37
Puducherry                0.14
Punjab                4.19
Rajasthan                8.45
Sikkim                0.30
Tamil Nadu              11.88
Telangana                6.57
Tripura                1.48
Uttar Pradesh              29.34
Uttarakhand                2.07
West Bengal              17.50


Source: Indian Oil Corporation Ltd on behalf of Oil Marketing Companies.


400

